Village of Bolivar, Ohio

Ordinance Number: <u>O-22-2024</u>

TITLE: AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH FITZPATRICK, ZIMMERMAN & ROSE CO., L.P.A. AS POLICE PROSECUTOR FOR THE VILLAGE OF BOLIVAR, OHIO, EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2025, ESTABLISHING A RATE OF COMPENSATION

WHEREAS, the Legislative Authority for the Village of Bolivar, Ohio, desires to enter into a contract with the law offices of Fitzpatrick, Zimmerman & Rose Co., L.PA. to allow Attorney Steven A. Anderson to serve as the Police Prosecutor for the Village of Bolivar.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF BOLIVAR, COUNTY OF TUSCARAWAS, STATE OF OHIO, A MAJORITY OF ITS MEMBERS ELECTED THERETO CONCURRING, THAT:

- SECTION 1. That the law offices of Fitzpatrick, Zimmerman & Rose Co., L.P.A., be and hereby is employed as Police Prosecutor for the Village of Bolivar, Ohio, commencing January 1, 2025 and continuing through December 31, 2026.
- SECTION 2. That Attorney Steven A. Anderson of Fitzpatrick Zimmerman & Rose Co., L.P.A., shall serve as Police Prosecutor for the Village of Bolivar. Attorney Steven A. Anderson shall have the right to designate any other licensed attorney in the law firm to serve as Police Prosecutor in his absence pursuant to the terms of this agreement.
- SECTION 3. Fitzpatrick, Zimmerman & Rose Co., L.P. A., shall receive as compensation for services as Police Prosecutor the sum of \$90.00 per hour for services rendered on behalf of the Village of Bolivar for prosecution of New Philadelphia Municipal Court cases, advice to the Bolivar Village Police, and consultation with legal counsel for the Village of Bolivar regarding ordinances or matters consistent with his duties as Police Prosecutor.
- <u>SECTION 4</u>. This Ordinance repeals all previous Ordinances or parts thereof in conflict herewith.

PASSED IN COUNCIL this _5___ day of December, 2024.

Attest:

Robert Lloyd, Mayor	Maria App, Fiscal Officer	

Approved as to Legal Form by:	
Stephan P. Babik, Village Solicitor	